

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

STEVE PAPPAS,

Plaintiff,

- against -

LARRY H. SCHATZ and GRUBMAN, INDURSKY,
SHIRE & MEISELAS, P.C.,

Defendants.

Index No. 650157/2013

Assigned to the Hon.
Melvin L. Schweitzer

Motion Sequence 002

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton &
Garrison LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York City, New York 10019
(212) 373-3000

-and-

Ellenhoff, Grossman & Schole LLP
150 East 42nd Street
New York City, New York 10017
(212) 370-1300

*Attorneys for Larry H. Schatz and
Grubman, Indursky, Shire &
Meiselas, P.C.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	2
Argument	12
I. THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE COMPLAINT BASED ON <i>RES JUDICATA</i> AND COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL.....	13
A. <i>Res Judicata</i> Bars Plaintiff’s Complaint.....	13
B. Plaintiff Is Collaterally Estopped.....	16
II. THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE COMPLAINT BASED ON FAILURE TO PLEAD A CAUSE OF ACTION	18
III. THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE COMPLAINT BASED ON THE FAILURE TO PLEAD WITH PARTICULARITY	20
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE COMPLAINT BASED ON THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS	22
V. THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE COMPLAINT BASED ON PLAINTIFF’S LACK OF STANDING	24
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander Infusion, LLC v. Prof'l Home Care Servs., Inc.</i> , 25 Misc.3d 1240(A) (Sup. Ct. Nassau Co. 2009).....	20
<i>Baystone Equities, Inc. v. Handel-Harbour</i> , 9 Misc.3d 1105(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2005).....	17
<i>Berardi v. Barardi</i> , 108 A.D.3d 406 (1st Dep't 2013)	20
<i>Bernard v Proskauer Rose, LLP</i> , 87 AD3d 412 (1st Dep't 2011)	23
<i>Blue Chip Emerald LLC v. Allied Partners Inc.</i> , 299 A.D.2d 278 (1st Dep't 2002)	5, 6
<i>Briarpatch Ltd., L.P. v. Frankfurt Garbus Klein & Selz, P.C.</i> , 13 A.D.3d 296 (2004).....	17
<i>Bronxville Palmer v. New York</i> , 18 N.Y.2d 560 (1966).....	16, 17
<i>Buller v. Giorno</i> , 57 A.D.3d 216 (1st Dep't 2008)	22
<i>Centro Empresarial Cempresa S.A. v. América Móvil, S.A.B. de C.V.</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 269 (2011).....	6, 7
<i>Chien v. Chien</i> , 276 A.D.2d 426 (1st Dep't 2000)	24
<i>Conti v. Polizzotto</i> , 243 A.D.2d 672 (2nd Dep't 1997).....	21
<i>Dannan Realty Corp. v. Harris</i> , 5 N.Y.2d 317 (1959).....	17
<i>Delaware Cnty. v. Leatherstocking Healthcare, LLC</i> , 110 A.D.3d 1211 (3d Dep't 2013).....	23
<i>Eurycleia Partners LP v. Seward & Kissel, LLP</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 553 (2009).....	18

<i>Excess Line Assn. of N.Y. v. Waldorf & Assoc.</i> , 40 Misc. 3d 759 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Co. 2013).....	20
<i>Faith Assembly v. Titledge of N.Y. Abstract, LLC</i> , 106 A.D.3d 47 (2d Dep’t 2013).....	21
<i>Fifty CPW Tenants Corp. v. Epstein</i> , 16 A.D.3d 292 (1st Dep’t 2005).....	14
<i>Goldstein v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 60 A.D.3d 506 (1st Dep’t 2009).....	14
<i>Gonik v. Israel Discount Bank of N.Y.</i> , No. 150057109, 2010 WL 9115345 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Apr. 15, 2010).....	22
<i>Hernandez v. N.Y.C. Law Dep’t Corp. Counsel</i> , 258 A.D.2d 390 (1st Dep’t 1999).....	20
<i>Hoffman v. Colleluori</i> , 85 A.D.3d 1119 (2nd Dep’t 2011).....	23
<i>Icahn v. Lions Gate Entm’t Corp.</i> , 31 Misc.3d 1205(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2011).....	12
<i>Israel v. Wood Dolson Co.</i> , 1 N.Y.2d 116 (1956).....	13, 14
<i>Kaufman v. Cohen</i> , 307 A.D.2d 113 (1st Dep’t 2003).....	22
<i>Kavner v. Geller</i> , 49 A.D.3d 281 (1st Dep’t 2008).....	18
<i>Lax v. Design Quest N.Y. Ltd.</i> , 101 A.D.3d 431 (1st Dep’t 2012).....	20
<i>Marinelli Assoc v. Helmsley-Noyes Co., Inc.</i> , 265 A.D.2d 1 (1st Dep’t 2000).....	14, 15
<i>Markwica v. Davis</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 38 (1984).....	17
<i>Melinitzky v. HSBC Bank USA</i> , 33 A.D.3d 482 (1st Dep’t 2006).....	17
<i>N.Y. Worker’s Comp. Bd. v. SGRisk, LLC</i> , 38 Misc. 3d 1229(A) (Sup. Ct. Albany Co. 2013).....	22

<i>Naldi v. Grunberg 55 LLC</i> , 80 A.D.1 (1st Dep’t 2010)	17
<i>Nugent v. Diocese of Rockville Centre</i> , 2011 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 973 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co., March 2, 2011).....	14
<i>O’Donnell, Fox & Gartner, P.C. v. R-2000 Corp.</i> , 198 A.D.2d 154 (1st Dep’t 1993)	13
<i>Pappas v. Tzolis</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 1075 (2013).....	7
<i>Pappas v. Tzolis</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 228 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pappas v. Tzolis</i> , 87 A.D.3d 889 (1st Dep’t 2011)	6
<i>Parekh v. Cain</i> , 96 A.D.3d 812 (2d Dep’t 2012).....	21
<i>The Plaza PH2001 LLC v. Plaza Residential Owner LP</i> , No. 600732110, 2010 WL 5608978 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co. Nov. 7, 2010)	14
<i>Powers Mercantile Corp. v. Feinberg</i> , 109 A.D.2d 117 (1st Dep’t 1985)	22
<i>Rand Int’l Leisure Prods., Inc. v. Bruno</i> , 22 Misc. 3d 111(A) (Sup. Ct. Nassau Co. 2009).....	22
<i>Rubensetin v. Catacosinos</i> , 91 A.D.2d 445 (1st Dep’t 1983)	25
<i>Sand Canyon Corp. v. Homeward Residential, Inc.</i> 36 Misc.3d 1228(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2012),.....	12
<i>Smith v. Russell Sage College</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 185 (1981)	15
<i>Squitteri v. Trapani</i> , 107 A.D.3d 688 (3d Dep’t 2013.).....	23
<i>Sun Graphics Corp. v Levy, Davis & Maher, LLP</i> , 94 AD3d 669 (1st Dep’t 2012)	23
<i>U.S. v. Weissman</i> , 195 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 1999)	21

Vautsas v. Hochberg,
103 A.D.2d 445 (1st Dep’t 2013)23

Whylic v. Pager,
39 Misc. 3d 1213(A) (Sup. Ct. Kings Co. 2013).....22

Statutes

CPLR 21323

CPLR 21422

CPLR 3016 1, 12, 20, 21

CPLR § 30128

CPLR Rule 3211 12, 18

Other Authorities

2 N.Y. Prac. Com. Litig. in N.Y. State Courts § 16.16 (3d Ed.).....14

N.Y. Lawyer’s Code of Prof’l Responsibility DR 5-105 (2009).....19

N.Y. R. Prof’l Conduct 1.7(b) (2013).....19
